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Case Information Z-17-10 
 Location Lexington Street, Northwest corner of Western Blvd. and Gorman St. 

Size 1.26 acres 
Request Rezone property from R-15, NB CUD and SC to SC CUD 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency 
Future Land Use Designation Medium density residential (14-28 dwellings per acre) 
Applicable Policy Statements Policy LU 1.2 – Future Land Use Map and Zoning 

Consistency 
Policy LU 1.3 – Conditional Use District Consistency 
Policy LU 8.12—Infill Compatibility 

 
 
   Consistent    Inconsistent 
 

Summary of Conditions 
 Submitted 

Conditions 
1.   Limitation on uses:  retail sales, automotive service and repair, 

recording studio, landfill, veterinary hospital, kennel/cattery, riding 
stable, correctional/penal facility, outdoor stadium, outdoor theater 
or racetrack, exterminating service, bank, parking as a sole or 
principal use, manufacturing, shopping center and shopping area, 
adult establishment, bar, nightclub, tavern or lounge, carwash, 
hotel/motel 

2.   Drive through service window shall be prohibited 
3.   The collection/servicing of refuse and recycling shall be limited to 

the hours between 7:00 AM and 7:00 PM, Monday through Friday. 
4.   Prior to filing a request for preliminary site plan approval to either 

the Raleigh City Council or Planning Commission, the property 
owner, or their agent, shall present the preliminary site plan to the 
presiding Citizens Advisory Council (West CAC or its future 
equivalent). 

 
 

Issues and Impacts 
Outstanding Issues 1. Request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive 

Plan. 
2. Due to a potential change in traffic patterns, a trip 

generation report is requested.  
Impacts Identified 1. The increase in intensity may result in higher traffic 

volumes.  
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Suggested Conditions and Proposed Mitigation  
Suggested 
Conditions 

1. The petitioner may wish to add a condition stating that offers of 
cross-access will be provided to adjacent property to the south. 

2. The petitioner may wish to add a condition that would limit 
residential density to a maximum of 28 dwelling units per acre. 

Proposed Mitigation 1. Due to the potential increase in land use intensity and traffic 
associated with the proposed zoning a trip generation report is 
recommended for this case. 

2. Due to potential increase in ridership, a transit stop easement is 
recommended. 

 
Public Meetings 
Neighborhood 

Meeting 
Public 

Hearing Committee Planning Commission 
6-7-10 7-20-10 Date Action 7-27-10 Recommended denial 
 

 Valid Statutory Protest Petition 
 

Attachments 
1. Staff report 
2. Existing Zoning/Location Map 
3. Future Land Use 

Planning Commission Recommendation 
Recommendation That this request be denied.  

Findings & Reasons The applicant has requested denial. 
Motion and Vote Motion: Mattox 

Second: Anderson 
 
In Favor:  Anderson, Bartholomew, Batchelor, Butler, Fleming 
Harris Edmisten, Haq, Mattox, Mullins, Smith, Sterling 

 
This document is a true and accurate statement of the findings and recommendations of the 
Planning Commission. Approval of this document incorporates all of the findings of the attached 
Staff Report. 
 
 
________________________________  ________________________________7/27/10 
Planning Director  Date  Planning Commission Chairperson Date 
 
 
 
Staff Coordinator:  James Brantley james.brantley@raleighnc.gov



Zoning Staff Report – Z-17-10 
Conditional Use District 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Request 
Location South side of Lexington Street, Northwest quadrant of Western 

Blvd. and Gorman St. 
Request Rezone property from R-15, NB CUD and SC to SC CUD 

Area of Request 1.26 acres 
Property Owner Holly Spring Association, LLC 

PC Recommendation 
Deadline 

November 17, 2010 

 

Subject Property 
 Current Proposed 

Zoning NB CUD, R-15, SC 
 

SC CUD 

Additional Overlay N/A N/A 
Land Use Vacant, single-family residential Not specified 

Residential Density 12 dwellings (15 with Planning 
Commission approval) maximum 
allowed 

18 dwellings by right, 37 with 
Planning Commission approval 

 
 

Surrounding Area 
 North South East  West 

Zoning R-10, R-15 SC, NB O&I-1 R-10, NB 
Future Land 

Use 
Medium Density 
Residential 

Neighborhood 
Mixed Use 

Medium Density 
Residential 

Neighborhood 
Mixed Use 

Current Land 
Use 

Apartment 
buildings, 
densities 
between 9 
DU/Ac and 16 
DU/Ac 

Restaurant with 
drive-through 

Apartment 
building, density 
15 DU/Ac., retail 
use (barber 
shop) 

Restaurant 
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Comprehensive Plan Guidance 
Future Land Use Medium Density Residential (14-28 dwellings per acre) 

Area Plan N/A 
Applicable Policies Policy LU 1.2 – Future Land Use Map and Zoning Consistency 

Policy LU 1.3 – Conditional Use District Consistency 
Policy LU 8.12—Infill Compatibility 

 

Contact Information 
Staff James Brantley, james.brantley@raleighnc.gov   

Applicant Holly Spring Association, LLC 
Citizens Advisory Council West CAC; Mark Vander Borgh, chairman 

 

Zoning Overview 
The properties are split zoned, that is, the zoning boundaries and property lines do not always 
coincide.  This has been the case for many years.  The applicants request a rezoning from R-15, 
Neighborhood Business Conditional Use and Shopping Center Conditional Use to Shopping 
Center Conditional Use. The request conditions many prohibited uses.    
 

Exhibit C & D Analysis 
Staff examines consistency with the Comprehensive Plan, compatibility with the surrounding 
area, public benefits and detriments of the proposal, and summarizes any associated impacts of 
the proposal. 
 

1. Consistency of the proposed rezoning with the Comprehensive Plan 
and any applicable City-adopted plan(s) 

 
Future Land Use 

The Future Land Use Map designates the property for Medium Density Residential 
development (14 to 28 dwellings per acre).  Only the portion of the property currently 
zoned R-15 is consistent with this designation.  Shopping Center zoning would by 
right allow 18 dwelling units; with Planning Commission approval 37 dwellings would 
be allowed. The proposed rezoning is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan 
because the residential density may exceed the density envisioned for the Medium 
Density Residential category; a maximum of 28 dwellings per acre. 
 
 

Policy Guidance 
  

Policy LU 1.3—Conditional Use District Consistency  
All conditions proposed as part of a conditional use district (CUD) should be consistent 
with the Comprehensive Plan. 

 
The conditions, which restrict the properties to residential uses, are consistent with 
the Medium Density Residential designation found in the Comprehensive Plan for 
these properties. However, under Shopping Center zoning, the properties could by 
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right be developed with 15 dwellings.  With Planning Commission approval, 37 units 
could be built.  Placing more than 28 units on the properties would be in excess of 
the Comprehensive Plan designation for the site. 

  
Policy LU 8.12—Infill Compatibility  
Vacant lots and infill sites within existing neighborhoods should be developed 
consistently with the design elements of adjacent structures, including height, setbacks, 
and massing through the use of zoning tools including Neighborhood Conservation 
Overlay Districts. 

 
The immediate vicinity of the site features multi-family dwellings (apartment houses) 
and retail establishments.  Multi-family dwellings on these properties would be 
compatible with the surroundings. The applicants have not offered any conditions 
that would regulate design elements or building height. 
 
 

Area Plan Guidance 
N/A 

 
2. Compatibility of the proposed rezoning with the property and 

surrounding area 
 

The development allowed under the proposed zoning would be compatible with 
development to the north and east. Properties to the west and south are commercial.  
The proposed land use does not conflict with that of any of the surrounding properties.   

 
3. Public benefits of the proposed rezoning 

The proposed rezoning would be compatible with the surrounding building pattern.  As an 
infill development the property would make use of existing infrastructure and provide 
additional housing in an area with high housing demands due to its proximity to NCSU.   
 

4. Detriments of the proposed rezoning 
The western portion of the site is currently wooded with mature hardwoods which would 
probably be removed during site preparation for construction. 
 

5. The impact on public services, facilities, infrastructure, fire and 
safety, parks and recreation, etc. 

  
 

5.1 Transportation 
 

Lexington Drive is classified as a residential street and exists as a 2-lane curb and 
gutter section within a 50-foot right-of-way. City standards call for Lexington Drive to 
be constructed with sidewalk on a minimum of one side. Lexington Drive is 
accessible from Gorman Street and Whitmore Drive. Gorman Street (2007 ADT 
16,000 vpd) is classified as a minor thoroughfare and exists as a 2-lane curb and 
gutter section street with sidewalks on both sides within a 60-foot right-of-way. City 
standards call for Gorman Street to be constructed as multi-lane street with 4-foot 
striped bicycle lanes on each side within a minimum 80-foot right-of-way. Whitmore 
Drive is classified residential street constructed to City standards with a 31-foot back-
to-back curb and gutter section with sidewalk on one side within a 50-foot right-of-
way. 
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Impact Identified: The petitioner may wish to add a condition stating that offers of 
cross-access will be provided to adjacent property to the south.  Due to constrained 
site access and potential increased traffic associated with the proposed zoning a 
traffic generation report is recommended for this case. 

 
5.2 Transit 

There is no impact to transit. 
 
Impact Identified: There is no impact to transit facilities as a result of this request. 

 
5.3 Hydrology 
 

Floodplain No FEMA Floodplain present 
Drainage Basin  

Stormwater Management Subject to Part 10, Chapter 9 
Overlay District None 

 
Impact Identified: There is no impact to stormwater as a result of this request.  

 
5.4 Public Utilities 
 

 Maximum Demand (current) Maximum Demand (proposed) 
Water 5,670 gpd 5,670 gpd 

Waste Water 5,670 gpd 5,670 gpd 
 

 
Impact Identified: The proposed rezoning would not add to the wastewater 
collection or water distribution systems of the City of Raleigh.  There are existing 
sanitary sewer and water mains in Lexington Avenue which could serve the proposed 
rezoning. 

 
 
5.5 Parks and Recreation 

The site is not located adjacent to a greenway corridor. Recreation services are 
currently provided at Method Road Park. This rezoning will not impact the level of 
service. 

 
Impact Identified: There is no impact to parks and recreation facilities as a result of 
this request.  

 
5.6 Urban Forestry 
 

This site (1.26 acres) is less than 2 acres and not along a thoroughfare, the proposed 
rezoning will not impact Tree Conservation. 

 
Impact Identified: There is no impact to tree conservation as a result of this request. 

 
5.7 Wake County Public Schools 

School name 
Current 

Enrollment
Current 
Capacity 

Future 
Enrollment 

Future 
Capacity 

Davis Drive 1,035 112.5% 1,038 112.8%
Davis Drive 1,210 111.6% 1,212 111.8%
Green Hope 2,044 110.9% 2,045 111.0%
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Impact Identified: There is no impact to the school system as a result of this 
request. 

 
5.8 Designated Historic Resources 

There are no historic resources identified on the subject property.  
 
Impact Identified: There is no impact to historic resources as a result of this request.  

 
5.9 Impacts Summary 

 
There were no major impacts identified as a result of this request.  
 

5.10 Mitigation of Impacts 
A traffic generation report has been requested.  The applicant has been requested to 
seek a cross-access agreement with an adjacent property owner. The petitioner may 
wish to add a condition stating that offers of cross-access will be provided to adjacent 
property to the south. 
 

6. Appearance Commission 
The request is not subject to Appearance Commission review. 
 

7. Conclusions 
The proposed rezoning is inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map only by allowing a 
residential density somewhat greater than the maximum of 28 dwellings per acre 
envisioned in the Medium Density Residential land use category.  Otherwise the 
proposed rezoning is in keeping with the context of the site and has no adverse impacts 
on city services or the surrounding properties.
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Existing Zoning Map 
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Future Land Use Map 
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